BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CARVER COUNTY, MINNESOTA

Date: March 16, 2021		Resolution No:31-21		
Motion by Commissioner:	Degler	Seconded by Commissioner:	<u>Workman</u>	

Resolution to Support and Adopt the Highway 10 and Highway 11 Corridor Study for the Victoria and Chaska Area

- WHEREAS, Carver County, the City of Chaska, and the City of Victoria are responsible for the planning and development of a safe and functional multimodal transportation system within their jurisdictional boundaries; and
- WHEREAS, Carver County partnered with the Minnesota Department of Transportation (MnDOT), the City of Chaska, the City of Victoria, and Laketown Township to identify transportation system improvements on County State Aid Highway (CSAH) 10/Engler Boulevard from west of CSAH 43 West in Laketown Township to CSAH 61/Chaska Boulevard/Flying Cloud Drive in Chaska and on CSAH 11/Victoria Drive from CSAH 10/Engler Boulevard to south of CSAH 14/Pioneer Trail/Marsh Lake Road; and
- WHEREAS, the Highway 10 and Highway 11 Corridor Study for the Victoria and Chaska Area recommends roadway corridor visions including: roadway typical sections and corridor footprints, pedestrian and bicycle facilities, and access type and intersection control to serve short, mid, and long-term development and transportation infrastructure needs; and
- WHEREAS, the Highway 10 and Highway 11 Corridor Study for the Victoria and Chaska Area includes an implementation framework with estimated improvement costs, project sequencing, and timeframes to guide capital improvement planning for Carver County, MnDOT, the City of Chaska, the City of Victoria, and their partners for improvements along CSAH 10/Engler Boulevard and CSAH 11/Victoria Drive; and
- WHEREAS, Carver County recognizes that the recommended planning level alternatives establish a future vision for agencies to jointly work towards, noting additional engineering design and environmental review will be required for individual projects; and
- WHEREAS, Carver County acknowledges that the implementation framework is subject to funding availability and corridor study partners will continue to coordinate to advance the goals and objectives of the plan, seek and maximize outside funding sources, and will request approvals as required as individual projects move forward; and

the study area.		
Yes	No	Absent
Degler		
Fahey		
Lynch		
Udermann		
Workman		
certify that I have compared the foregoing c	opy of this resolution with the original m at its session held on the <u>16</u> day on the to be a true and correct copy thereof.	County of Carver, State of Minnesota, do hereby ninutes of the proceedings of the Board of County of <u>March</u> , 2021, now on file in the
	Docusigned Law W	

Dave Hemze

County Administrator

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Carver County hereby supports and adopts the findings,

recommended corridor visions, and the proposed implementation framework of the Highway 10 and Highway 11 Corridor Study for the Victoria and Chaska Area to guide future investments in